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  Seventh Session, Commencing at 11.30 am 

   WORLD  SILVER  &  BRONZE  COINS 

     

 1941* 
  USA,   Colonial, William Woods Rosa Americana coinage, 
penny, 1722, standard type, plain edge (KM.5).   Fine/nearly 
very fi ne with knock in reverse fi eld, scarce.   

 $150 

   1942 
  USA,   Colonial, William Woods Rosa Americana coinage, 
penny, 1723, standard type, plain edge (KM.10).   Nearly 
fi ne, scarce.   

 $100 

     

 1943* 
  USA,   Colonial, George I, Rosa Americana twopence, 1723, 
in brass (or bath metal) by William Wood.   Corroded, 
otherwise fi ne.   

 $200 

 Ex W.J.D.Mira Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 77 (lot 2082). 

   1944 
  USA,   Colonial, William Woods Rosa Americana coinage, 
two pence, 1723, standard type, plain edge (KM.11).   Fine 
portrait, slightly bent, legends and reverse very weak, very 
scarce.   

 $100 

   1945 
  USA,   Colonial, Virginia copper halfpenny, 1773, eight 
strings in harp, plain edge (KM.Tn25.3).   Nearly very fi ne 
and scarce.   

 $80 

      

 1946* 
  USA,   Post-Colonial, Nova Constellatio, copper cent, 1783, 
small US, plain edge (KM.EA6.1).   Nearly very fi ne and 
scarce.   

 $150 

   1947 
  USA,   Post-Colonial, Connecticut copper, probably 1785, 
obverse right (Breen 737, KM.1).   Evenly worn, dark patina, 
very good/nearly fi ne.   

 $80 

     

 1948* 
  USA,   Post-Colonial, Connecticut copper, 1787 (Breen 5, 846, 
Miller 33.28-Z 16, B made up from R over L).   Evenly worn, 
light brown patina, nearly very fi ne and rare in this state.   

 $350 

   1949 
  USA,   Post-Colonial, Connecticut cent, 1787.   Flat as usual, 
old pitting, otherwise very good.   

 $200 

 Ex W.J.Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 358) and previously purchased from 
D.Tully in 1967. 

   1950 
  USA,   Post-Colonial, Connecticut coppers, 1787 (Breen 796, 
829, KM.8.2).   Nearly fi ne.  (2)  

 $160 

     

 1951* 
  USA,   Post-Colonial, New Jersey copper 1786, curved 
plow beam, with coulter, rev. narrow shield (Breen 889, 
KM.11.1/9).   Light brown patina, good fi ne/fi ne and very 
rare.   

 $200 
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 1952* 
  USA,   Post-Colonial, North American token, 1781, in copper.   
Good fi ne and very scarce.   

 $100 

      

 1953* 
  USA,   Post-Colonial, New York, copper cent, issue of Talbot, 
Allum & Lee, New York, 1795, obv. Liberty & Commerce, 
rev. ship to right, lettered edge (KM.Tn72.2).   Good very 
fi ne and scarce.   

 $200 

     

part

 1954* 
  USA,   Post-Colonial, Washington cent, 1783, small military 
bust, plain edge; another similar struck en medaille (B.4).   
The fi rst (illustrated) with surface damage, otherwise nearly 
very fi ne; the second fi ne.  (2)  

 $300 

   1955 
  USA,   Post-Colonial, Washington copper cent, 1783, small 
military bust, plain edge, (KM.Tn37.1).   Very good; fi ne and 
scarce.  (2)  

 $100 

     

 1956* 
  USA,   Post-Colonial, Washington copper cent, 1783, small 
military bust, plain edge (KM.Tn37.1).   Very fine and 
scarce.   

 $120 

     

 1957* 
  USA,   Post-Colonial, Washington copper cent, 1783, large 
draped bust, no button, plain edge (KM.Tn38.1).   Very fi ne 
and scarce.   

 $120 

   1958 
  USA,   Post-Colonial, Washington copper cent, 1783, large 
draped bust, plain edge (KM.Tn38.1).   Very good and 
scarce.   

 $100 

     

 1959* 
  USA,   Post-Colonial, Washington cent, 1783, draped bust 
with button, plain edge (B.2; cfFord 6).   Even brown patina, 
very fi ne and scarce.   

 $300 

     

 1960* 
  USA,   Post-Colonial, Washington cent, 1783, Unity States 
(B.1; cfFord 1).   Usual planchet adjustment lines, even brown 
patina and nearly as struck, nearly extremely fi ne and rare 
in this condition.   

 $300 

     

 1961* 
  USA,   Post-Colonial, Washington cent, 1783, Unity States 
(B.1).   Similar to previous but with wear, brown, very fi ne/
good fi ne.   

 $150 

   1962 
  USA,   Post-Colonial, Washington cent, undated double head 
cent, plain edge (B.6).   Fine/very good.   

 $100 
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 1963* 
  USA,   Post-Colonial, Washington copper halfpenny, 1793, 
obv. Washington bust left, rev. ship, lettered edge (KM.
Tn66.1).   Good very fi ne and scarce.   

 $200 

     

 1964* 
  USA,   Post-Colonial, Washington copper halfpenny, 1795, 
obv. Washington bust right, small buttons, rev. grate, oblique 
milled edge (KM.Tn75.3).   Very fi ne and rare.   

 $180 

   1965 
  USA,   Post-Colonial, Coinage of Mould-Atlee 'Tory' copper, 
imitative George III halfpenny 1775 (Breen 1007), other 
imitative copper halfpenny 1760 and farthing with Isles in 
exergue both in the name of George II, (probably USA links).   
Nearly fi ne - good fi ne.  (3)  

 $70 

     

 1966* 
  USA,   draped bust half cent, 1804 plain 4 without stems.   
Nearly very fi ne/very fi ne.   

 $100 

     

 1967* 
  USA,   classic head half cent, 1835.   Lightly toned, nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $300 

     

 1968* 
  USA,   draped bust cent, 1802 fractional type 1/000 (Sheldon 
228, R-Z).   Even chocolate toning, good very fi ne and rare 
in this condition.   

 $1,500 

 Ex Tom Hanley Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 87 (lot 3120). 

     

 1969* 
  USA,   draped bust cent, 1802 stemless wreath (Sheldon 241).   
Slightly bent, otherwise good very fi ne.   

 $500 
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 1970* 
  USA,   coronet head cent, 1849.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $80 

   1971 
  USA,   one cent, Indian head, 1881, 1904, 1907, Lincoln, 
1912S, 1916S, 1921S; nickels, Buffalo, 1924, Jefferson, 
1978S (proof); Mercury dimes, 1923, 1926, 1929S, 1937S; 
Washington quarter, 1935S; Morgan silver dollars, 1880S, 
1921D.   Very good - FDC.  (15)  

 $100 

     

 1972* 
  USA,   Indian head cent, 1908S.   Considerable mint red, nearly 
uncirculated and rare.   

 $500 

   1973 
  USA,   Lincoln cents, 1912, 1912S, 1918, 1919, 1920 
scattered dates to 1940S, 1941-1980D (nearly complete).   In 
three Whitman press-in albums, very good - uncirculated.  
(120)  

 $100 

   1974 
  USA,   Lincoln Memorial cent collection, 1959-1994 with 
extras (9), includes proofs and ex mint set issues.   In a press-
in Whitman album, some coins with verdigris spots, some 
toned, otherwise mostly uncirculated.  (82)  

 $100 

     

 1975* 
  USA,   shield nickel, 1868.   Doubling of date and at bottom 
of shield, large die break from 11'oclock to 1 o'clock on 
reverse, toned, extremely fi ne and scarce.   

 $200 

   1976 
  USA,   nickels, Liberty head, 1895, Buffalo, 1921.   The 
second rainbow toned, both with some thick dark markings, 
otherwise uncirculated.  (2)  

 $50 

   1977 
  USA,   Liberty head nickel, 1905; also uniface bronze check 
A.S.F./P.   Good extremely fi ne; good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $50 

   1978 
  USA,   commemorative nickels (2); commemorative quarters 
(12); Kennedy half dollar, 1971D; Peace silver dollars, 
1922, 1922S (2), other dollars, Eisenhower (9), Susan 
B.Anthony, 1979S, Sacagawea, 2000D, Harrison, 2009.   
Fine - uncirculated.  (30)  

 $80 

 

     

 1979* 
  USA,   Mercury dime, 1916D.   Very fi ne and rare, the key 
date of type.   

 $2,500 

    

1980* 
  USA,   Mercury dime, 1918D.   Choice uncirculated.   

 $150 

 In a slab by PCGS as MS63. 

   1981 
  USA,   silver coins, dimes (8), quarters (6), half dollars (6, 
.900 [3], .400 [3]), Morgan dollar, 1887, Peace dollars, 1922, 
1927D.   Mostly fi ne - very fi ne.  (23)  

 $120 

     

 1982* 
  USA,   Liberty cap silver quarter dollar, 1834.   Toned, good 
very fi ne.   

 $150 

 Ex Tom Hanley Collection. 
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 1983* 
  USA,   standing Liberty quarter, 1917S, variety 2 with 
stars below eagle.   Toned with full original mint bloom, 
uncirculated.   

 $200 

     

 1984* 
  USA,   capped bust half dollar, 1827 (square based 2).   Minor 
edge bruise, otherwise nearly uncirculated.   

 $200 

     

 1985* 
  USA,   seated Liberty half dollar, 1876S.   Some original mint 
bloom, extremely fi ne.   

 $300 

     

 1986* 
  USA,   walking Liberty half dollar, 1946D.   Full mint bloom, 
uncirculated.   

 $100 

   1987 
  USA,   proof Franklin half dollar, 1955.   FDC.   

 $50 

   1988 
  USA,   commemorative half dollars, Booker T.Washington 
1946; Carver-Washington 1951, 1952.   Nearly uncirculated.  
(3)  

 $100 

   1989 
  USA,   Kennedy half dollar, 24ct gold plated with multi 
coloured overprint of Life and Times of Elvis Presley (29); 
also two coin set with coloured Kennedy half dollar 'The 
King', and Nevada quarter dollar, 2003, 'Elvis Presley' 
(9), privately minted by Merrick, in cases of issue with 
certifi cates; also cloth pocket patches with Elvis Presley 
(157).   Uncirculated.  (195)  

 $170 

     

 1990* 
  USA,   Morgan dollars, 1878S seven feathers, second reverse.   
Nearly uncirculated.   

 $100 

   1991 
  USA,   Morgan dollars, 1879 (2), 1880S (2), 1881O, 1882O, 
1884O, 1885, 1886, 1887, 1888, 1889, 1890S, 1896 (2), 
1921.   Good extremely fi ne - brilliant uncirculated.  (16)  

 $800 

 All in slabs by UCGS (8) ANGS (6), World Graders and INGS as MS66-
69. 

   1992 
  USA,   Morgan dollars, 1879, 1879S (proof-like), 1881, 
1881O, 1881S (2), 1882, 1883O, 1885, 1885O, 1904O, 
1921.   Extremely fi ne - brilliant uncirculated.  (12)  

 $600 

 All in slabs as MS67, except 1885O is MS68. 

   1993 
  USA,   Morgan dollars, 1879S, 1880O (micro O), 1881, 1882, 
1882O, 1882S, 1884S (2), 1887, 1888O, 1889 (2), 1890, 
1896, 1921D (2).   Fine - brilliant uncirculated.  (16)  

 $800 

 All in PCG slabs as MS63 (1884S), 66-8, last World Graders MS67. 

   1994 
  USA,   Morgan dollars, 1880O (2), 1880O (micro O) (3).   
Extremely fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  (5)  

 $250 

 In slabs by USA CGS as MS and World Grades MS66; micro O by AMG as 
MS65 (2), by PCG as MS66. 

   1995 
  USA,   Morgan dollars, 1880O.   Extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $120 

 In slabs by PCG as MS66, 65; NGP as MS67. 

   1996 
  USA,   Morgan dollar, 1880S.   Beautiful russet toned, 
uncirculated.   

 $50 

 Ex A.J.Freed Collection. 
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   1997 
  USA,   Morgan dollars, 1880S (proof-like) 1881O, 1881S 
(proof-like), 1884, 1887, 1888O, 1890, 1897, 1898O, 
1899O, 1904O.   Extremely fi ne - brilliant uncirculated.  
(11)  

 $550 
 All in slabs as MS66-69, and B.U. 

   1998 
  USA,   Morgan dollars, 1881, 1881O, 1881S, 1889, 1889O, 
1921D.   Good very fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  (7)  

 $300 
 All in slabs by PCG as 65-7, last by NGC as AU58. 

   1999 
  USA,   Morgan dollars, 1881O (micro O); 1882O (3), 1883, 
1883O, 1885, 1886, 1888O, 1889, 1890, 1898, 1900, 
1921D.   Very fi ne - good extremely fi ne.  (14)  

 $550 

 All in slabs by PCG as MS66-68, one 1882O by NGP as MS67. 

   2000 
  USA,   Morgan silver dollars, 1881S, 1883O, 1887.   The fi rst 
with some hairline scratching in obverse fi eld, the last with 
a stain mark, otherwise all virtually uncirculated.  (3)  

 $120 

     

part

 2001* 
  USA,   Morgan dollars, 1881S, 1883O; Peace dollar 1922. 
Uncirculated, nearly uncirculated; nearly extremely fi ne. 
(3)    

$120 
 Ex A.R.G.Morrison Collection. 

   2002 
  USA,   Morgan silver dollars, 1881S, 1896, Liberty head 
1922D; dime, 1939; also Great Britain, florin, 1887; 
sixpence, 1889.   Florin with mount marks, poor - nearly 
extremely fi ne.  (6)  

 $100 

    

2003* 
  USA,   Morgan dollar, 1882CC.   Full original mint bloom, 
uncirculated.   

 $150 
 In a slab by PCG as MS67. 

   2004 
  USA,   Morgan dollar, 1882CC.   Has been wiped to clean, bag 
mark on cheek otherwise well struck nearly uncirculated.   

 $150 

 In a slab by PCG as MS68. 

   2005 
  USA,   Morgan silver dollars, 1882S, 1885 and 1903.   In 
2x2 holders in black coin wallet with certifi cates, choice 
uncirculated.  (3)  

 $250 

 All three graded MS65 in 1982. 

   2006 
  USA,   Morgan dollar, 1897O.   Nearly extremely fi ne and 
scarce.   

 $100 

 In a slab by PCG as MS65. 

   2007 
  USA,   Peace dollars, 1922 (5), 1922D (2), 1922S (4), 1923, 
1923S (2), 1924 (3), 1926S.   Extremely fine - brilliant 
uncirculated.  (18)  

 $600 

 Except the fi rst all in slabs as MS65-8. 

     

 2008* 
  USA,   Peace silver dollar, 1925.   Full original mint bloom with 
toning, uncirculated.   

 $80 

 Ex Kagin in 1983 as choice MS65. 

   2009 
  USA,   silver bullion coins, one dollar silver eagles, 1986 
(2), 1988, 1995, 2008, 2011 (3), 2011 cased, 2011 proof 
cased, also one ounce silver medallic issues 2009, pirates 
skull (4, 3 different); bull, Greek coin lion's head (trite) (3).   
Uncirculated - FDC.  (18)  

 $500 

 The fi rst seven slabbed as MS70, eighth as MS69. 

     

 2010* 
  USA,   Hawaii, Kamehameha III, one cent, 1847.   Uneven 
toned surface, good very fi ne and rare.   

 $400 
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 2011* 
  USA,   Hawaii, Kalakaua, silver dime, 1883.   Nearly extremely 
fi ne.   

 $300 

   2012 
  USA,   Hawaii, Statehood Silver Jubilee Admission Day, 
proof silver dollar, 1984THM (Bruce X.MB8); other Hawaii 
dollars in bronze (12) includes fi ve different types.   The fi rst 
with certifi cate and scarce, all in packs of issue, uncirculated 
- FDC.  (13)  

 $100 

    

2013* 
  USA,   Hard Times token, New York, Dr.L.Feuchtwanger one 
cent, 1837, in German silver (Ralau 268, dies 5H).   Frictional 
wear on high points, otherwise nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $300 

 In a slab by NGC as AU58. 

      

 2014* 
  USA,   Hard Times Token, New York, Dr.L.Feuchtwanger, 
one cent, 1837, in German silver (Rulau 268, dies 6I).   Well 
struck, good very fi ne, scarce.   

 $150 

   2015 
  USA,   Hard Times Tokens, 1837, in copper, with political 
themes (Low 20, 44, 53).   Good fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $80 

   2016 
  USA,   Hard Times Tokens, 1837, Millions for Defence (Rulau 
HT46); 1837 Illustrious Predecessor (Rulau HT31 VF$150); 
Civil War Tokens, 1863 Army & Navy (Rulau 297), another 
1863 United we stand divided we fall type, (Rulau 48/299); 
1863 The fl ag of our Union, (Rulau 208/412).   Very fi ne 
- extremely fi ne.  (5)  

 $80 

    

 

  2017* 
  USA,   Hard Times Tokens, 1838 (Low 55; Rulau 63); 1837 
New York (Low 107; Rulau 219).   Very fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

   2018 
  Western Samoa,   one tala, 1967 (12) (KM.7), 1970 (KM.9 
[5]) (KM.10 [6]), 1972 (36) (KM.11), 1976 (50) (Km.22).   
In plastic holders, uncirculated.  (109)  

 $160 

   2019 
  Western Samoa,   proof silver ten tala, 1979 (4), 1980 
Olympics (2), 1980 Solf (2), 1981 Royal Wedding (2), 1981 
Roosevelt (2) (KM.331 [4], 36a [2], 41a [2], 44 [2], 48 [2]) 
(12); proof silver tala, 1974, 1978 Commonwealth Games 
(2) (P.19a, 30a [2]) (3); mint tala, 1980 Olympics (KM.35) 
(2).   In cases of issue, uncirculated - FDC.  (17)  

 $270 

   2020 
  Zambia,   proof silver quarter, half, one and two ounce 
set, 2003 African Wildlife.   In wooden case of issue with 
certifcate, FDC.   

 $200 

   2021 
  Zimbabwe,   one cent, 1995 (KM.1a) (51); fi ve cents, 1996 
(KM.2) (16); one dollar, 1993 (KM.6) (25); two dollars, 
1997 (15), 2001 (8), 2002 (58) (KM.12 [15], 6a [8], 12a 
[58]) (81); fi ve dollars, 2001 (38), 2002 (8) (KM.13) (46).   
Uncirculated.  (219)  

 $300 

   2022 
  World coins,   Alderney, proof silver two pounds, 1990 
(KM.2a); Greece, medallic proof silver twenty ecu, 1993 
(Bruce X.33a); Ireland, medallic proof silver ten ecu, 1990 
(Bruce X.2); Jersey, proof silver two pounds, 1990 (KM.77); 
Papua New Guinea, proof silver ten kina, 1991 (KM.30); 
USA, proof silver Olympic dollar, 1983; WWII allies proof 
set of three for 50th Anniversary of D-Day, includes France, 
silver one franc, 1993 (KM.1014), Great Britain, silver fi fty 
pence, 1994 (KM.966a), USA, silver one dollar, 1993; also 
other base metal sets (3) and cupro nickel crowns (5).   In cases 
and packs of issue, the Papua New Guinea case damaged 
and most other cases with foxing, mostly uncirculated - 
FDC.  (15)  

 $130 
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   2023 
  World coins,   Argentina, ten centavos, 1882 (KM.26); 
Canada, Queen Victoria, one cent, 1888, fi ve cents, 1891, 
George V, fi ve cents, 1918, 1919 (KM.7, 2, 22 [2]) (4); Fiji, 
fl orin, 1934 (KM.5); Italy, fi ve hundred lire, 1958 (KM.98); 
Netherlands, one gulden, 1912 (KM.148); USA, Lincoln cent, 
1911S, Barber dime, 1900, Mercury dimes, 1918D, 1925S, 
Kennedy half dollars, 1964D (2).   The last two uncirculated, 
overall fi ne - uncirculated.  (14)  

 $150 

 Ex Otto Filipitsch Collection. 

   2024 
  World coins,   Argentina, mint set, 1977 (KM.MS4); Austria, 
proof set, 1980 (KM.PS40), case scuffed; Canada, Montreal 
Olympics Series II, proof silver fi ve (2) and ten (2) dollars, 
1974 (KM.OCP2), proof set, 1990 (KM.PS14); Russia, six 
commemorative roubles, 1984-1988, cased; Singapore, coins 
set, 1968 (KM.MS2); USA, proof sets, 1971S, 1976S (case 
cracked), 1980s.   Uncirculated - FDC.  (9)  

 $100 

 Ex Otto Filipitsch Collection. 

   2025 
  World coins,   including Australia, pennies, fl orins 1927, 1927 
Canberra, 1951 Jubilee (2); Great Britain, double fl orins, 
1887, 1888 (S.3923); also a small group of banknotes (19), 
Australia, Indonesia, Philippines.   Poor- very fi ne.  (67)  

 $100 

   2026 
  World coins,   1734-c1990, including Australia, halfpennies, 
pennies, one and two cents, fi ve dollars, 1988 (12), two 
dollars, 1988 (3); France, Great Britain, farthings, twopence, 
1797; New Zealand, Philippines, Switzerland, USA. Poor 
- good very fi ne.   (5. 5kg)  

 $200 

   2027 
  World coins,   medals and tokens, includes some Australian, 
also ex shipwreck Dutch silver riders, severely water 
damaged, souvenir Viking replica coins (2) ex Jorvik Viking 
Centre and a set of Glen Rae Dairy tokens, Bowmanville, 
Ontario, many other coins and medals, some in silver.   Some 
coins damaged, poor - uncirculated.  (105)  

 $200 

   2028 
  World coins,   Australia, pennies, 1911 (much mint red GEF), 
1952A.; Great Britain, George IV, Maundy twopence, 1822, 
George VI, threepence, 1944, Elizabeth II, threepence, 1955, 
1959 (S.3820, 4085, 4153 [2]) (4); Guernsey, eight doubles, 
1834 (KM.3); Hong Kong, fi fty cents, 1951 (KM.27.1); 
India, British, silver rupee, 1886 (KM.492).   The second and 
second last fi ne, the rest very fi ne - uncirculated.  (9)  

 $170 

   2029 
  World coins,   Australia, proof silver one ounce one dollar 
kangaroo, 1998; Canada, mint silver one ounce fi ve dollars 
Maple Leaf, 1990 (KM.187); USA, Morgan silver dollar, 
1884O (with full mint bloom); USSR, proof silver three 
roubles, 1990 World Summit for Children (KM.Y.247).   No 
cases, the USSR coin with certifi cate, uncirculated - FDC.  
(4)  

 $140 

   2030 
  World coins,   Australia, Edward VIII fantasy crown, 1987 
(Bruce X.M41b); British West Africa, one penny, 1937KN 
(KM.19); Cocos (Keeling) Islands, fi ve dollars, 2004 (Bruce 
X.17a); Fiji, six pences, 1934, 1942S (KM.3, 11a) (2), 
shillings, 1934, 1941 (KM.4, 12) (2); France, First Empire, 
one franc, 1811A (KM.692.1); Great Britain, halfcrown, 
1925 (KM.818.2); Mexico, peso, 1900AM (KM.409.2); 
Russia, twenty kopeks, 1915 (KM.Y.22a.2); USA, Indian 
head cent, 1888, Lincoln cent, 2005, Kennedy half dollar, 
1964D, Morgan silver dollar, 1921S, Peace silver dollars, 
1922 (2), Eisenhower dollar, 1971S; also an Iceland krona, 
1961, made into a stick pin.   Good - uncirculated.  (19)  

 $100 

   2031 
  World coins,   mint rolls, Australia, one cent, 1978 (11), fi ve 
cents, 1983 (10); Fiji, twenty cents, 2003 South Pacifi c Games 
(KM.95) (39 loose coins); Japan, fi ve yen, 1977 (KM.Y.72a) 
(1, wrapper repaired at one end); New Zealand, in Bank of 
NSW wrappers, one cent, 1979 (2), two cents, 1976 (2).   
Uncirculated.  (26 rolls + 39 coins)  

 $100 

   2032 
  World coins,   mostly copper and bronze, but including 
Australian crown, George VI, 1937, very fi ne, fl orin, George 
V, 1933, very fi ne (2), other (2), Elizabeth II, 1954 Royal 
Visit, fi ne (4), mint sets, Elizabeth II, 1982, 1986, 1987, 
1988.   Fine - uncirculated.  (approx 230)  

 $100 

   2033 
  World coins,   includes some Australian, all minors with a few 
in silver and medals.   Stored in fi ve small coin albums, poor 
- extremely fi ne.  (273)  

 $50 

   2034 
  World coins,   Austria, Maria Theresa restrike thalers, 1780 
(KM.T1) (2); Belgium, fi ve hundred francs, undated (1980) 
(KM.162a); Germany, Hamburg, fi ve mark, 1907J (KM.610); 
Spain, one hundred pesetas, 1966 (66) (KM.797); also copies 
of crown size coins from China, Japan, Netherlands (6 types 
from 1790s-1930s) and Chinese medallic fantasies (2).   Poor 
- uncirculated.  (15)  

 $120 

   2035 
  World coins,   Bahamas, proof sets, 1974, 1975 (KM.PS10, 
12) (2), proof silver ten dollars, 1973 Independence (KM.42); 
Barbados, proof sets, 1974, 1975 (KM.PS2, 3) (2), proof 
silver ten dollars, 1979 (KM.17a); Gambia, proof set, 
1966/70 (KM.PS2); Guyana, proof set, 1976 (KM.PS2).   In 
cases of issue, the Barbados and Gambia set cases damaged, 
otherwise FDC.  (8)  

 $280 

   2036 
  World coins,   Bahamas, proof set, 1974 (KM.PS10); 
Barbados, proof set, 1973 (KM.PS1); Belize, proof set, 1974 
(KM.PS2); British Virgin Islands, proof set, 1975 (KM.PS3); 
Great Britain, proof sets, 1970, 1971 (S.PS20, 21) (2), mint 
crowns, 1980 (2), 1981 carded (2) (S.4228 [2], 4229 [2]) 
(4); New Zealand, proof set, 1981, mint set, 1967; Papua 
New Guinea, proof sets, 1975, 1976, 1981 (KM.PS1, 2, 7) 
(3).   In cases and packs of issue, many of these with foxing, 
coins uncirculated - FDC.  (15)  

 $250 
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   2037 
  World coins,   Belize, proof sets, both sterling silver collector's 
sets, 1974, 1975 (KM.PS2, 4) (2); British Virgin Islands, 
proof sets, 1974 (2), 1975 (2), 1977 Silver Jubilee (KM.PS2 
[2], 3 [2], 6) (5).   In cases of issue, FDC.  (7)  

 $220 

   2038 
  World coins,   proof sets, Belize, 1975 FM(P) (KM.PS4), 1976 
FM(P) (KM.PS5); British Virgin Islands, 1976 FM(P) (2) 
(KM.PS4); Cook Islands, 1975 (2) (KM.PS8); South Africa, 
1999 (4) (KM.PS169).   In cases of issue, FDC.  (9)  

 $130 

     

part

 2039* 
  World coins,   an accumulation of silver and base silver issues 
mostly of the 12-17th century, noted Bohemia silver groschen 
of Wladislaus II (1471-1514) Prague mint (2) (Saurma 407); 
Brabant, Duchy, Charles Quint (1506-1555), silver half real, 
s.d. (1521-1552), (VG & Hoc 191.1) (illustrated); other 
silver mostly damaged, holed and worn of smaller sizes.   
Poor - fi ne.  (31)  

 $150 

   2040 
  World coins,   Brunei, proof silver ten dollars, 1977 (KM.21); 
Canada, specimen silver one dollar, 1979 (KM.124); Isle of 
Man, proof silver crown, 1980 (KM.68a); Jamaica, proof 
silver ten dollars, 1979 (KM.79a); Kiribati, proof silver fi ve 
dollars, 1979 (KM.8a); Singapore, proof silver one dollar, 
1978, 1979, proof silver ten dollars, 1979, mint silver ten 
dollars, 1979 (2) (KM.6a [2], 17.1 [3]) (5); Trinidad and 
Tobago, proof silver ten dollars, 1979 (KM.36a); also Great 
Britain, silver crown, 1935 (S.4048) and New Zealand, 
halfcrown, 1962.   All except the last two in cases and packs 
of issue, some cases damaged, the last two good very fi ne, 
the rest uncirculated - FDC.  (13)  

 $190 

   2041 
  World coins,   QEII Silver Jubilee issues of Canada, Seychelles 
(2) and Western Samoa (2), World Conservation silver series 
of crowns from various countries (8), USA Olympic proof 
silver dollar, 1983S, Yugoslavia, proof silver issues, one 
hundred, two hundred and fi fty and fi ve hundred dinara, 
1982 (KM.98, 91, 92) (3).   In dark red coin album in 
cardboard cover holder, uncirculated - FDC.  (17)  

 $200 

   Ex Otto Filipitsch Collection.

2042 
  World coins,   Canada, proof sets, 1981 (KM.PS1) (3); Great 
Britain, proof sets, 1972, 1995, 1996 (S.PS22, 55, 57) (3), 
also last Lsd and fi rst decimal issues cased set (case cracked); 
South Africa, proof set, 1978 (KM.PS103); USA, mint set, 
1978, mint commemorative silver half dollar, 1982 George 
Washington (2), proof half dollar, 1986 Liberty, all three 
cased.   Uncirculated - FDC.  (12)  

 $100 

   2043 
  World coins,   twentieth century, mostly minor coins, including 
Canada, Fiji, France, Germany, Greece, Israel, Mexico, 
Netherlands. Good - good very fi ne.   (5. 4kg)  

 $100 

   2044 
  World coins,   Edward VII issues, Canada, twenty fi ve cents, 
1908 (KM.11); Straits Settlements, one dollar, 1907H 
(KM.26).   The fi rst with small edge nick on obverse, otherwise 
very fi ne, the second nearly very fi ne.  (2)  

 $80 

   2045 
  World coins,   includes Canada, George V, fi ve cents, 1918; 
Fiji, sixpence, 1943S; Territory of New Guinea, shilling, 
1936, penny, 1936; Australian silver medal 1966 ANS 
(C.1966/15); Roman Republic, denarius T.Carisius c46BC 
(worn) and Roman, Constans 337-350AD AE3.   Fine - 
uncirculated.  (15)  

 $70 

   2046 
  World coins,   Canada, silver issues, ten cents, 1967, twenty 
fi ve cents, 1967, 1968, one dollar, 1963, 1964 Charlottetown 
(KM.67a, 68a, 62a, 54, 58) (5); New Guinea, penny, 1936 
(2), shillings, 1935, 1936, 1938, 1945 (KM.6 [2], 5 [2], 8 
[2]) (6).   The New Guinea issues uncirculated, the rest very 
fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  (11)  

 $60 

   2047 
  World coins,   Ceylon, (Sri Lanka), base gold stater, (4.23 g), 
Restoration of the Singhalese Independence (A.D. 1070-
1214), issue of Vijaya Bahu I (1055-1110), similar (M.831); 
together with an accumulation of British India copper from 
the Bombay Presidency c.1820s mostly date off fl ans, (5), 
Mysore AE 20 cash 1835 (M.1051); Ceylon assorted copper 
one stivers 1783, 1784, 1788, 1792 all Colombo mint (cf.
M.2186-2189), quarter stiver undated (c.1783) (M.2190); 
Byzantine copper (4) and other coins and objects (5).   Fair 
- very fi ne.  (20)  

 $100 

     

part

 2048* 
  World coins,   a few in silver, also some Chinese cash, 
Islamic issues, some tokens and a replica of a Republic of 
Texas fi fty dollars banknote, noted Hong Kong, one cent, 
1901 (KM.43).   The last coin with much mint red, virtually 
uncirculated, the rest poor - very fi ne.  (46)  

 $100 

   2049 
  World coins,   Colombia, two hundred pesos, 1997 (KM.287) 
(10); Ecuador, fi fty sucres, 1991 (KM.93) (40); Mexico, fi ve 
centavos, 1953 (KM.424) (10); Peru, one centavo, 1941 
(KM.208.2) (10); Venezuela, fi ve bolivares, 1990 (15), ten 
bolivares, 2000 (25) (KM.Y.53a.2 [15], Y.80 [25]) (40).   
Uncirculated.  (110)  

 $200 
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   2050 
  World coins,   mint rolls, Colombia, one thousand pesos, 1998 
(KM.288); Ecuador, one hundred sucres (2), fi ve hundred 
sucres, one thousand sucres, all 1997 (KM.101 [2], 102, 
103) (4); Panama, one centesimo, 1996, 2001 (KM.125) (2); 
Venezuela, one bolivare (wrapper loose), fi ve bolivares (2), 
all 1990 (KM.Y.52a.2, 53.3 [2]) (3).   Uncirculated.  (10)  

 $100 

   2051 
  World coins,   Cook Islands, proof set, 1978 (KM.PS11); 
Fiji, proof sets, 1976 sterling silver, 1980 (2) (KM.PS2, 6 
[2]) (3), mint sets, 1976, 1978 (KM.MS1, 3) (2), mint one 
dollar, 1970 (KM.3), proof fi fty cents, 1979 (2) (KM.44) 
(2), mint fi fty cents, 1979 (KM.44) (2); Seychelles, proof 
silver ten rupees, 1976 (KM.28a); Tokelau, proof silver one 
dollar, 1979 (KM.2a) (2).   In cases and packs of issue, some 
packaging damaged, otherwise uncirculated - FDC.  (14)  

 $160 

   2052 
  World coins,   1974-1976, proof silver crowns, Conservation 
Collection set of twelve coins including Costa Rica (2), 
Indonesia (2), Mauritius (2), Nepal (2), Tanzania (2), 
Thailand (2).   In a two tray wooden cabinet, one coin missing 
part of plastic cover, nearly FDC - FDC.  (12)  

 $400 

   2053 
  World coins,   Cook Islands, proof set, 1988 (KM.PS16); 
France, proof set, 2000 (KM.PS20); Hong Kong, proof sets, 
1993, 1997, mint set, 1997 (KM.PS6, 7, MS3) (3).   In cases 
and packs of issue, uncirculated - FDC.  (5)  

 $150 

   2054 
  World coins,   Cook Islands, proof silver one ounce one dollar, 
2007 Sydney Harbour Bridge, proof-like copper fi fty cents, 
2007 1930 Penny; Fiji, proof silver one ounce ten dollars, 
2005 FIFA World Cup; Solomon Islands, mint silver one 
ounce ten dollars, 2005 FIFA World Cup (2); USA, mint 
silver one ounce American Eagle, 2007.   All but the last in 
cases or packs of issue, uncirculated - FDC.  (6)  

 $150 

   2055 
  World coins,   Cook Islands, proof silver one ounce one 
dollar, 2004 Sydney-Emden, 2005 Gallipoli, 2005 Gilt 
Dragon wreck (KM.-); Tuvalu, proof silver one ounce one 
dollar, 2006 James Cook (KM.58).   In capsules, no cases or 
certifi cates, FDC.  (4)  

 $100 

   2056 
  World coins,   includes base metal and silver issues, 1830s-
1970s, some items include Egypt, twenty qirsh, AH1327 
Yr 3 (1911) (KM.310); France, second kingdom, five 
francs, 1831A (KM.745.1); India, British, one rupee, 
1887 (KM.492); Switzerland, rappen, 1910B, fi ve francs, 
1940B (KM.3.2, 40) (2); Turkey, twenty kurush, AH1327 
Yr9 (1917) (KM.780); Denmark, Copenhagen (KS) 'Little 
Mermaid' tram token in cupro nickel, undated (c1960-70); 
Great Britain, Queen Victoria Jubilee medal, 1887, in white 
metal (31mm); numerous other coins including a Diocletian 
billon tetradrachm, 289-90 AD (BM 2500). Poor - extremely 
fi ne.   (1. 3kg)  

 $120 

   2057 
  World coins,   Falkland Islands, proof silver fi fty pence, 1977 
(KM.10a); Gibraltar, proof silver twenty fi ve pence, 1977 
(KM.10a); Great Britain, proof sets, 1972, 1973, 1977, 1979 
(S.PS22, 23, 27, 29) (4), proof silver twenty fi ve new pence, 
1977, mint crown, 1965 (S.4227, 4144) (2), First Decimal 
Coins Set; Jersey, proof twenty fi ve pence, 1977 (KM.44a); 
Mauritius, proof silver twenty fi ve rupees, 1977 (KM.43a); 
St Helena, proof silver twenty fi ve pence, 1977 (KM.6a); 
Tristan da Cunha, proof silver twenty fi ve pence, 1977 
(KM.1a).   In cases and packs of issue, some cases marked 
otherwise FDC.  (13)  

 $170 

   2058 
  World coins,   crowns, Falkland Islands, 1982 (KM.18); 
Guyana, one dollar, 1970 (42) (KM.36); Niue, silver plated 
bronze dollar, 2005 (15) (KM.262) 125th Anniversary of the 
Lightbulb; New Zealand, 1974 (6) (KM.44) Commonwealth 
Games; Uganda, 1981 (3) (KM.21).   Uncirculated.  (67)  

 $130 

    

  

part

  2059* 
  World coins,   mediaeval silver mostly deniers from France, 
Germany-Austria and Italy, described on sheets, Aquitaine, 
Bernard-William (984-1010) (Boudeau 457), William X 
(1127-1137) (Boudeau 462); Sancerre, Etienne II, Stephen I 
(1152-1191) (Boudeau 302); Counts of Auxerre, (Boudeau 
1730); Lorraine, Charles III (1545-1608), silver testoon 
(Boudeau 1527) (illustrated) others (3); Dombes (3); 
Chateau Renaud (1); Archbishops of Vienne (1); Valance, 
Hall, Salzburg (2); Regensburg (1); Bishopric of Trier 
(2); Strassbourg (1); Burgau (1); Bologna (1), Venice (7), 
including Alviso Moncenigo IV (1763-1778) silver quarter 
ducatone (31 soldi) (KM.C59) (illustrated); Ferrara, Alfonso 
II (1559-1597).   Mostly fi ne, one holed.  (33)  

 $750 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 83 (lot 2237). 

   2060 
  World tokens and checks,   includes casino, transit and 
amusement tokens as well as advertising checks, noticed 
France, Company Traders, Royen - S/L'Ocean, ten cents, 
1922 in aluminium (23mm) by Tevenon (engraver); 
Germany, Wurttemberg spiel marke c1873 in brass (20mm); 
Germany, Minden POW Camp WWI, twenty pfennig in 
zinc (22mm); Germany, Konrad Adenauer, refugee donation 
token for half mark, 1953, in aluminium (21mm) (2).   Poor 
- extremely fi ne.  (71)  

 $150 
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   2061 
  World coins,   tokens and medalets, c1800-1990, mostly 
minor coins, including France, Germany, Greece, Indonesia, 
Ireland, New Zealand, Singapore, Turkey, USA; also WWII 
Atlantic Star medal (unnamed).   Housed in two albums, fair 
- very fi ne.  (100s)  

 $100 

   2062 
  World coins,   in base metal, 1700s-1950s, some items 
noted include Germany, twenty pfennig, 1888A (KM.9.1); 
Guernsey, one double, 1830, two doubles, 1858 (KM.1, 4) 
(2); Madagascar, one franc, 1943 (KM.2); Palestine, twenty 
mils in bronze, 1942 (KM.5a); Portugal, twenty centavos, 
1920 (2), 1921 (KM.571) (3); a large variety of other issues, 
also noted a shipwreck recovered East India Company 
ten cash from the Admiral Gardner wreck.   Mostly good 
- uncirculated.  (101)  

 $250 

   2063 
  World coins,   Germany, Federal Republic, commemorative 
silver fi ve mark, 1966D (KM.119.1); Switzerland, mint 
sets, 1977, 1981 (KM.MS9, 13), both missing ten rappen.   
Uncirculated.  (3)  

 $50 

   2064 
  World coins,   mint rolls, Germany, Federal Republic, one 
pfenning, 1996G (KM.105) wrapper damaged at one end; 
Sweden, fi fty ore, 2001 (KM.878); Switzerland, one rappen, 
1971 (2), two rappen, 1970 (2) (KM.46 [2], 47 [2]) (4); also 
loose coins in 2x2 holders, Luxembourg, one euro (13) and 
two euro (13), 2003 (P.81 [13], 82 [13]) (26).   Uncirculated.  
(32)  

 $50 

   2065 
  World coins,   mint rolls, Ghana, fi ve hundred cedis, 1998 
(KM.34) (2); Madagascar, one franc, 2002 (3), one ariary, 
1996 (2), two ariary, 1996 (2), fi ve ariary, 1996, ten ariary, 
1999, twenty ariary, 1999, fi fty ariary, 1999 (KM.8 [3], 21 
[2], 22, 23, 27, 24.2, 25.1) (10); South Africa, fi ve cents, 2002 
(KM.268) mint sealed pack; West African States, twenty fi ve 
francs, 2002, fi fty francs, 2000, one hundred francs, 1997, 
two hundred francs, 2004, fi ve hundred francs, 2004 (KM.9, 
6, 4, 14, 15) (5).   Uncirculated.  (18)  

 $500 

   2066 
  World coins,   mostly in partial mint rolls, Ghana, one hundred 
cedis, 1999 (39), fi ve hundred cedis, 1998 (19) (KM.32 
[39], 34 [19]) (58); Madagascar, fi ve francs, 1996 (KM.21) 
(20) (EF); Sierra Leone, one leone, 1987 (KM.43) (3) (some 
tarnishing Unc); West African States, one (32), fi ve (32), ten 
(37) and twenty fi ve (3) francs, all 2002, fi fty francs, 2000 
(3), one hundred francs, 1997 (12), two hundred francs, 
2004 (7), two hundred and fi fty francs, 1996 (17) (KM.8 
[32], 2a [32], 10 [37], 9 [3], 6 [3], 4 [12], 14 [7], 13 [17]) 
(143).   Extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (224)  

 $100 

   2067 
  World coins,   1830s-1970s, all silver, a few crowns but mostly 
minors, includes many Great Britain and New Zealand 
issues. Poor - uncirculated.   (. 73kg)  

 $300 

 Ex Otto Filipitsch Collection. 

   2068 
  World coins,   mostly British Commonwealth, noted several 
silver English coins, threepences - halfcrown, also noted 
South Africa, two shillings, 1894 (good fi ne) and halfcrown, 
1934 (KM.6, 19.3).   In 2x2 holders, mostly good fi ne - 
uncirculated.  (103)  

 $90 

   2069 
  World coins,   including 33 English pennies, 35 New Zealand 
halfpennies and 140 New Zealand pennies. Very good - 
extremely fi ne.   (3. 4kg)  

 $70 

   2070 
  World coins,   mostly British and USA, includes some 
Australian halfpennies and pennies plus a number of copy 
coins of rare USA and Asian issues, also a few Thailand 
bronze medals.   Poor - uncirculated.  (5kg)  

 $50 

   2071 
  World coins,   mostly 1800s - 1900s, includes several silver 
minors, also a collection of Great Britain halfpennies and 
pennies from the 1860s - 1960s, not all dates or mint 
marks but over 170 coins.   In a dark blue coin album, poor 
- extremely fi ne.  (approx 560)  

 $50 

   2072 
  World coins,   a group of various coins including India (6), 
noted Mogul silver rupee, Mysore 1836; Roman AE (7, 
mostly 3rd-4th century; Byzantine, Justin I follis (518-527), 
Constantinople mint, (S.62) another of Justin II follis (565-
578), Constantinople mint, (S.360), Constans II (S.1007); 
Islamic (8), noted Egypt, Mamluck, Morocco; also VOC, 
and others.   Poor - nearly very fi ne.  (27)  

 $50 

   2073 
  World coins,   Nepal, proof set, 1974 7th Anniversary 
Coronation of King Birendra (KM.PS9) with certifi cate 
0679 of 1,000, and proof silver one hundred rupees, 1974 
(KM.1165) with certifi cate 134 of 1,000, both by Singapore 
Mint, the fi rst in 1981, the second in 1980; Tibet, proof silver 
fi ve sho, 1947 (Bruce X.2) with certifi cate 0010 of 1,000, 
and proof silver ten srang, 1950 (Bruce X.5) with certifi cate 
517 of 2,000, both by Valcambi Mint, Switzerland, the fi rst 
in 1980, the second in 1978.   In cases of issue, the second 
case with some staining, otherwise FDC.  (4)  

 $120 

   2074 
  World coins,   in silver, 1700s-1960s, noted Netherlands, half 
gulden, 1908 (KM.121.2); Netherlands West Friesland, six 
stuivers, 1736 (KM.102.2) (VF); Russia, half rouble, 1818 
(KM.C.129); Straits Settlements, fi fty cents, 1920 (KM.35.1) 
(mint bloom); a good selection of other world minors.   Poor 
- uncirculated.  (45)  

 $150 

   2075 
  World coins,   a small accumulation, 1700s-2000s, many 
Dutch East Indies, also ancient bronze coin copies (3) and 
a small number of banknotes (approx 16) in a small photo 
album.   Poor - uncirculated.  (approx 75)  

 $50 
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   2076 
  World coins,   mostly twentieth century minors in base metal, 
includes a set of four New Zealand decimal 'practice' money 
as issued to schools prior to introduction of decimal currency 
in 1967, also an Israel, Jewish 'Wailing Wall' lapel badge in 
tin. Poor - uncirculated.   (4. 6kg)  

 $60 

 Ex Otto Filipitsch Collection. 

   2077 
  World coins,   crowns and minors in base metal and all 
uncirculated, 1950s-2000s (approx 190), also Russia, scarce 
unoffi cial mint set from Leningrad Mint, 1966 in soft plastic.   
Uncirculated.  (approx 190 + set)  

 $100 

   2078 
  World coins,   Sasanian, Khusru II (A.D. 590-628), silver 
drachm, obv. bust to right with crown, name in outer margin, 
rev. fi re altar with attendants, (cf.Sellwood 61); Russia, wire 
money kopeck of Ivan V Alexeevich (1682-1696); Armenia, 
Hetoum I (1226-1270) AE tram; Ionian Islands 1834, lepton 
(KM.34); Thailand, silver bullet eighth baht, another copper 
2 att; Australia decimal blanks for fi ve cents (2), one cent 
(1).   Fine - extremely fi ne.  (10)  

 $100 

    

 

part

  2079* 
  World coins,   including South Korea, a selection (21) of minor 
issues including 5 and 10 (5) won issues, with the remainder 
being jetons and tokens with some duplication mostly 
described in packets; Japan, a fantasy koban in low alloy 
of 1850-1900 period (illustrated); Germany, a tin uniface 
example from Schwarzburg of the thaler; Russia, one kopeck 
c.1736 with an interesting double striking (illustrated); 
Australia, 1992 proof set in case.   Very fi ne - FDC.  (25)  

 $100 

 The South Korean items from Hertitage Auctions with stock numbers. 

   2080 
  World coins,   a selection of assorted European copper or 
billon issues including Spain Ferdinand V (1469-1504) 
copper blancas (7); assorted other minors from France and 
Germany as well as jetons mostly 14-17th century (7).   Poor 
- nearly very fi ne.  (38)  

 $60 

   2081 
  World coins,   FAO issues of various countries, 1969-1977, 
some crown size including a silver peso of Uruguay, 1969, 
but overall mostly minors, each coin with detailed printed 
descriptive card in German text, also includes banknote 
for Jamaica, Bank of Jamaica, two dollars, L.1960 (1976) 
(P.60a).   In two dark red albums, uncirculated.  (112)  

 $50 

 Ex Otto Filipitsch Collection. 

   2082 
  World coins,   UNICEF, International Year of the Child, proof 
silver set of thirty coins, a total of 20.88oz ASW.   In UNICEF 
case of issue with certifi cates, FDC.  (30)  

 $400 

   2083 
  World coins,   mostly twentieth century, a few crowns but 
mostly base metal minors.   Poor - uncirculated.  (5kg)  

 $80 

 Ex Otto Filipitsch Collection. 

   2084 
  World coins,   minors in base metal, late 1800s-2000s.   Poor 
- extremely fi ne.  (5kg)  

 $50 

   WORLD  HISTORICAL  MEDALS 

     

 2085* 
  Austria,   Holy Roman Empire, Coronation of Emperor 
Charles VI, at Namur, 1717, AE medal (30mm) by P.Roettier, 
obv. bust right, rev. armorial shield crowned.   Extremely fi ne 
with considerable mint bloom.   

 $80 

 Ex Glendinings, London, Sale 25 June 1997 (lot 691). 
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 2086* 
  Austria,   Carl Erzherzog Memorial, 1860, in silver (64mm) 
by C.Radnitzky.   Toned, with brilliant fi elds, nearly FDC.   

 $250 

   2087 
  Belgium,   Peter Paul Rubens, in bronze (46mm) by Jouvenel, 
from series of great Belgians (circa 1849); another of Rubens 
and one of Van Dyck in gilt bronze (34mm) by Jouvenel.   
Extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $70 

    

 

 2088* 
  France,   Anne of Austria as Queen Dowager of France, 
1660, in silver (60mm), a restrike from the Paris mint of the 
original unsigned, obv. bust of Anna to right, rev. Diva Se 
Iactat Alumna, plant in foreground clouds, valley and hills.   
Extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

 Inscribed Argent and mintmark symbol on edge. 

   2089 
  France,   Louis XVI, silver jeton, commemorating Brittany, 
1776, (Mitchiner 3747 [ 30], Feud. 8742).   Extremely fi ne 
and rare.   

 $70 

     

 2090* 
  France,   Napoleon I, Propagation of Vaccine, 1804, in bronze 
(40mm) by Andrieu and Denon (Bramsen 400), plain edge 
original.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $100 
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   2091 
  France,   Napoleon I, Birth of Prince of Rome (Napoleon 
II), 1811, in bronze (41mm) by Andrieu (Bramsen 1091); 
another in bronze (41mm) by Andieu and Jouannin (Bramsen 
1098), plain edge originals.   Extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $200 

   2092 
  France,   Charles Lucien Jules Laurence Bonaparte, 
ornithologist and nephew of Napoleon, 1857, in bronze 
(50mm) by Dumont and Ponscarme, obverse, bust left, 
reverse, tribute within wreath, legend around.   Good 
extremely fi ne.   

 $50 

    

 

 2093* 
  Germany,   Prussia, Accession of Frederick the Great, King 
of Prussia, 1740, in bronze (52mm) by Jean Dassier, (Eisler 
252; Jul.333; Hen.3651), obverse, facing bust of Frederick, 
reverse, an eagle fl ying above a town, mountain and river, 
in exergue, MDCCXL.   Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

   2094 
  Germany,   Foundation of Empire, 1870, in white metal 
(41mm) by Drentwett, bust of Wilhelm I, rev. arms.   
Extremely fi ne.   

 $60 

     

 2095* 
  Germany,   Third Reich, Luther Day commemorative, 10 
November 1933, in white metal (33.5mm), maker's name on 
reverse, 'Alfred Stubbe/Berlin S.W.19', pin back.   Extremely 
fi ne.   

 $50 

 Issued to celebrate the 450th anniversary of the birth of Martin Luther, the 
founder of German Protestantism. The badge was not issued by the NSDAP 
(Nazi Party) but wide sections of the Party participated in Luther Day events 
across Germany. 

   2096 
  Israel,   Theodor Herzl, 1860-1960, medal in gold (.900 fi ne, 
8g, 26mm), reverse dated 14 Mai 1948.   Hairlines, good 
very fi ne.   

 $300 

   2097 
  Israel,   Pilgrim Medal, 19th century, in white metal (36mm) 
holed at top for suspension, obverse, bust of Christ left, 
Hebrew letters in front and behind are equivalent to Greek 
alpha and omega as in 'I am the Alpha and the Omega 
...' (Revelation 1:8), reverse, Aramaic text translates to 
'Messiah-King has come in peace and Man-God made living'.   
Good fi ne/very fi ne.   

 $50 

   2098 
  Italy,   Caligula, (A.D. 37-41), Paduan cast medal, after 
Giovanni Cavino, (20.3 grams), obv. laureate head of 
Caligula to left, around C CAESAR AVG GERMANICVS 
PON M TR POT, rev. The three sisters, AGRIPPINA 
DRVSILLA IVLIA around, S C in exergue, (Lawrence 9, 
Klawans 2); Claudius, (A.D. 41-54), Paduan cast medal, 
after Giovanni Cavino, (21.8 grams), obv. laureate head of 
emperor Claudius to right, around TI CLAVDIVS CAESAR 
AVG P M T R P IMP P P, rev. Triumphal arch surmounted by 
the equestrian statue of Drusus between two trophies, across 
S C, around NERO CLAVDIVS DRVSVS GERMAN IMP, 
(Lawrence 14, Klawans 3).   Fine or better.  (2)  

 $100 

     

 2099* 
  Italy,   Fair Exhibition of Milan, 1928, in gilt copper (29mm) 
convertible inside exhibition for fi ve lire, obverse, head of 
Vittorio Emanuele III right and below engraver's name, 
G.Castiglioni, reverse, head of the government, President 
Benito Mussolini naked, holding a fasces while riding a horse 
crushing a snake under its hind hooves, below Italian text 
and at edge, S.Johnson.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $80 
 Ex Otto Filipitsch Collection. 
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 2100* 
  Japan,   Munich Olympics Team Fundraising Medal, set 
of three, 1972, in fi ne gold (18g; 23mm), fi ne silver (31g; 
34mm) and bronze (70mm), by Taro, obverse, victorious 
runner at fi nish with laurel spray behind, reverse, olympic 
mascot Waldi over olympic rings and stadium, initials J.O.C. 
(Japanese Olympic Committee) below.   In clear acrylic 
fi tted case of issue and in offi cial box with Japanese text, 
uncirculated.  (set of 3)  

 $600 

 This is the only offi cial medal depicting the Munich Olympic mascot Waldi 
the dachshund. He was the fi rst offi cial mascot of any olympic games and 
selected because of the dachshund's attributes of resistance, tenacity and 
agility, qualities that make a great athlete. 

    

 2101* 
  Japan,   107th IOC Session Nagano 1998, silvered blue 
and yellow enamel badge (47x45mm) with blue and white 
ribbon.   In original plastic case, uncirculated.   

 $70 

    

 

 2102* 
  Russia,   For Successes in Russian Philology, prize medal, 
1783, in bronze (39x39mm) (Diakov 199.6 (R1), Sm 298), 
obverse, radiant cypher of Catherine II within laurel wreath, 
reverse, owl seated on a globe with lyre, book and sceptre, 
all on a pedestal with date.   Good extremely fi ne.   

 $400 
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 2103* 
  Russia,   Catherine II, copper medal (83mm) by Carl Leberecht 
for the Conclusion of the Peace with Turkey, December 29, 
1791, obv. bust of Catherine II to right, rev. palm and laurel 
branch on pedestal between shield with Russian eagle and 
map of North-West Black Sea region between rivers South 
Bug and Dnester, fortress behind up on the hill.   Good very 
fi ne and rare.   

 $250 

    

lot 2104 reverse

 2104* 
  Russia,   Imperial Moscow Agricultural Society Medal of 
Alexander I, 1810-1825, in bronze (48mm), St Petersburg 
Mint.   Small rim nick on obverse, good fi ne.   

 $200 

    

 

 2105* 
  Russia/Poland,   1864 Judges Badge, brass round (44mm) with 
chain and bar support with pin, obv. crowned monogram 
of Alexander II and date 1864, rev. Imperial crown, (not in 
Werlich, 'Russian Orders Decoration and Medals', 2nd edn., 
1981 cf.p.66 for similar item).   Extremely fi ne.   

 $250 

   2106 
  Russia,   Alexander II and Alexander III, copper medal 
(51mm) by Charles Wiener, an issue as a commemorative 
medal (and probably a prize medal) for the opening of the 
Russian Manufacturing Exhibition in St. Petersburg in 
1870, obv. seated personifi cation of Industry surrounded by 
industry implements and factories, rev. naked child fi gures 
around text of details etc; another bronze medal (46mm) 
by P. Shteinman and S.Bazhenin, an exhibition medal for 
the Exhibition at Moscow in 1882; obv. bust of Alexander 
III, rev. Mother Russia seated surrounded by implements of 
society.   Extremely fi ne, both rare.  (2)  

 $120 
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 2107* 
  Russia,   50th Anniversary of the Institute of Civil Engineers, 
1892, in bronze (86mm) by V.Nikonov and A.Griliches 
(Smirnov 1010), obverse, conjoined heads of Alexander III, 
Alexander II and Nicholas I right and within circle, crown 
above, reverse, Imperial eagle above crossed spade and axe, 
all within wreath.   Some spotting, otherwise extremely fi ne.   

 $250 

   2108 
  Russia,   Nicholas II, issued 1910, in bronze (70mm) unsigned, 
Commemorative of 200th anniversary of the conquest of 
Estonia, obv. busts of Peter I & Nicholas II to right, rev. 
Mother Russia in Estonian garb holding Estonian shield.   
Good very fi ne and rare.   

 $120 

   2109 
  South Africa,   medallic stamps in 18ct gold, ZAR one penny 
with Centenary 1969 on reverse, number 0581 (10g), Union 
two and half pence, 1910, with Diamond Anniversary 1970 
on reverse, number 462 (18.3g), combined weight of 28.3g.   
Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $750 

   2110 
  Switzerland,   Dassier's Series Illustrating Ancient History, 
(circa 1750) in bronze (31mm), The Majesty of the Senate, 
The Horatii and Curiatii, Diligence of Claudius Nero, Rape 
of Sabine Women, Generosity of Roman Ladies.   Good very 
fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (5)  

 $150 

   2111 
  Switzerland,   La Venerable Societe des Tireurs a la Cible 
de Payerne (The Venerable Company of Rifl e Shooters of 
Payerne) Medal of Distinction, unnamed.   Pin missing on 
ribbon suspension brooch, otherwise good very fi ne.   

 $50 

 Payerne is a municipality in the Swiss canton of Vaud. 

    

 

 2112* 
  USA,   period of the Revolutionary War, Burgoyene's 
Surrender at Saratoga 1777, in white metal (56mm) by 
N.Gatteaux (Betts 557, white metal not listed) (Julian p.116).   
Tone spots, otherwise extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $400 

 The 'tin' version was struck at the Philadelphia Mint in 1801 for members 
of the Gates family. 

   2113 
  USA,   calendar medals, 1855 in brass (34mm) by J B Hyde 
New York; Austria 1881 in gilt bronze commemorating 
marriage of Crown prince Rudolf; Britain Obstetric Calendar 
1900 in aluminium (38mm); Moveable Calendar 1904-25, 
United States Metallic Packing Co.   Soho, in aluminium 
(38mm).  Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $150 
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  part

2114* 
  USA,   Independent Order of Odd Fellows, hypnotic holy eye 
in colour in oval gilt frame (31x73mm), reverse stamped 
in relief, The M.C.Lilley & Co, Columbus, O., pin back; 
another (18mm), hypnotic holy eye and around, 'Keep 
Your' at the top and, 'on LA CROSSE' at bottom, screw 
back, by Whitehead & Hoag Co, Newark, N.J.; another 
(9mm), hypnotic holy eye only, spring fi tting on reverse.   
Very fi ne.  (3)  

 $50 

   2115 
  USA,   Sculptor's Guild Medallion, undated, uniface (25.5cm) 
cast in plaster on a square tablet (28cm), the medallion then 
bronze coloured, design of a naked and kneeling man holding 
a mallet ready to strike a chisel.   Some chipping to medallion 
and subsequent loss of colour, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $50 

 The Sculptor's Guild was founded in New York, USA in 1937. 

   2116 
  World medals,   Australia, Network Ten LA Olympics, 1984, 
in satin gilded (63mm) (C.1984/18), in case; China, People's 
Republic, Year of the Ox medal, undated, in bronze (45mm), 
obverse, ox and around, Beijing, China, and happiness 
Chinese text, reverse, lunar years in Chinese text around 
longevity symbol, in Chinese patterned silk covered case, 
inside printed in Chinese, gift of Jing Gi daily business 
news; Poland, Chopin medals (2), fi rst undated, in bronze 
(70x59mm), obverse, Chopin bust left with his signature, 
reverse, quote by C.K.Norwid translated to 'Born in Warsaw, 
Polish heart and talent citizen of the world', the second, 1980, 
in bronze (70mm), obverse, head of Chopin half facing right, 
reverse, music score with Chopin's signature across, both 
these medals in original cases; also Unity Service Recovery 
medals (4 different, nos I, III, VI, IX), alcoholic anonymous 
medals; Hakoah Endower 1976 lapel badge.   One of the AA 
medals holed, otherwise these extremely fi ne - uncirculated, 
the rest uncirculated.  (9)  

 $120 

   2117 
  World medals,   Austria, Johann Strauss Memorial Medal, 
undated, in bronze (39mm); Germany, Koblenz Ein 
Schangel, Rhein-Mosel medal, undated, in silver (40mm), 
650th Anniversary of Gottschee, 1980, in bronze (37mm), 
another for 100th Anniversary of Niederwald Monument 
at Rudesheim, 1983, in bronze (34mm), also a medallic sex 
thaler with erotic obverse design, undated, in cupro nickel; 
Great Britain historic buildings series (3) including one for 
Windsor Castle, 1978, in silver (43mm); USA, Apollo 14 
medal, undated, in copper (39mm), Apollo-Soyuz Space 
Mission, 1975, in silver (39mm) in numismatic cover.   
Uncirculated.  (10)  

 $60 

 Ex Otto Filipitsch Collection. 

   WORLD  GOLD  COINS 

    

2118* 
  Albania,   King Zog, gold twenty franga ari, 1927R (KM.10).   
Uncirculated.   

 $1,000 

 In a Slab by NGC as MS63. 

   2119 
  Austria,   Franz Joseph, one ducat, 1915 restrike, (KM.2267).   
Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $400 

   2120 
  Austria,   Franz Joseph, ducat and four ducats, 1915, restrikes 
(KM.2267; 2276).   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $650 

   2121 
  Austria,   Franz Joseph, one ducat 1915 restrikes (KM.2267) 
(3); also Germany President Kennedy, Aureum Eternum Est 
series (1.2g) 1963 by FG.   Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $350 

   2122 
  Austria,   Franz Joseph, twenty corona, 1915 restrike 
(KM.2818).   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $250 

   2123 
  Austria,   Franz Joseph, one hundred corona, 1915 restrike 
(KM.2819).   Uncirculated.   

 $1,400 

   2124 
  Austria,   Franz Joseph, one hundred corona, 1915 restrike 
(KM.2819).   Uncirculated.   

 $1,400 

   2125 
  Belgium,   Leopold II, twenty francs, 1878 (KM.37).   Good 
very fi ne.   

 $250 

   2126 
  Belize,   proof one hundred dollars, 1980 FMP (KM.63).   
FDC.   

 $120 

     

 2127* 
  Botswana,   Republic, ten thebe, 1966 (KM.2).   FDC.   

 $400 
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 2128* 
  Brazil,   Peter II, ten thousand reis, 1856 (KM.467).   Nearly 
extremely fi ne.   

 $500 

   2129 
  British Virgin Islands,   proof one hundred dollars, 1975 
(KM.7).   In case of issue with certifi cate, FDC.   

 $300 

     

 2130* 
  Canada,   Manitoba, medallic coinage half dollar, 1898 (KM.
Bruce 11).   Choice uncirculated.   

 $300 

 Ex W.E.Purnell Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 92 (lot 2093). 

     

 2131* 
  Canada, Manitoba,   medallic coinage, one dollar, 1898 (KM.
Bruce 12).   Choice uncirculated.   

 $500 

 Ex W.E.Purnell Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 92 (lot 2094). 

   2132 
  Canada,   Elizabeth II, mint gold quarter ounce Maple Leaf, 
2008 (KM.-).   Uncirculated.   

 $350 

      

 2133* 
  Central America Republic,   proof fi fty pesos, 1970 10th 
Anniversary of Economic Integration (KM.Bruce X.1).   
FDC.   

 $1,000 

      

 2134* 
  Ceylon,   (Sri Lanka), Anonymous issue, gold pala or quarter 
kahavanu, 10th-11th century A.D., (1.08g), rare variety 
and described with 'lotus and adahanda', (cf.de Silva 26, 
M.826-827, Cod. p.59 Pl.III, 56).   Extremely fi ne, noted as 
extremely rare.   

 $150 

   2135 
  Ceylon,   (Sri Lanka), Anonymous issue, Kahavanu or base 
gold stater, 10th-11th century A.D., (average 4.4 grams), De 
Silva and Codrington type II fi ne style, varieties as described 
most with four annulets, 'lotus and adahanda' (5), (cf.de Silva 
28, 37, cf.M.825-5a, cf.Cod. 9 (1, 2, 4), p.56-57 Pl.III, 48, 
50).   Very fi ne or better.  (5)  

 $500 

   2136 
  Ceylon,   (Sri Lanka), Anonymous issue, Kahavanu or base 
gold stater, 10th-11th century A.D., (average 4.4 grams), 
De Silva and Codrington type II and III fi ne style, varieties 
as described with three annulets (4), four annulets and ball 
(2), 'lotus and adahanda' (6), (cf.de Silva 28, 34, cf.M.825-
5a, cf.Cod. 9 (3), 10 IIIA, p.56-57 Pl.III, 49, 51, 52).   Very 
fi ne or better.  (6)  

 $600 

   2137 
  Ceylon,   (Sri Lanka), Anonymous issue, Kahavanu or base 
gold stater, 10th-11th century A.D., (average 4.4 grams), De 
Silva and Codrington type II fi ne style, varieties as described 
all with three annulets, 'lotus and adahanda' (5), (cf.de Silva 
37, cf.M.825-5a, cf.Cod. 9 (3, 4), p.56-57 Pl.III, 49, 50).   
Very fi ne or better.  (5)  

 $500 

     

 2138* 
  Chile,   one hundred pesos, 1926 (KM.170).   Nearly 
uncirculated/uncirculated.   

 $1,000 

     

 2139* 
  Czechoslovakia,   two dukaty, 1932 (KM.9).   Nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $500 

   2140 
  Denmark,   Christian IX, ten kroner, 1900 (h) HCVBP 
(KM.790.2).   Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $200 
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 2141* 
  Dominican Republic,   thirty pesos, 1955 (KM.24).   Nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $1,200 

     

 2142* 
  Egypt,   pound, AH 1374 (1955) (KM.387).   Minor surface 
marking, otherwise extremely fi ne.   

 $400 

     

 2143* 
  Egypt,   Nasser, one pound (1970) (KM.426).   Uncirculated.   

 $350 

     

 2144* 
  El Salvador Republic,   proof fi fty colones, 1971 (KM.144).   
FDC.   

 $350 

     

 2145* 
  France,   Francis I, (1515-1547), ecu d'or au soleil, issue 
of 23 January 1515, (head of St.Ambroise in brackets, 
Milan mint) (issued from 1515-1522), (3.41 grams), obv. 
+FRANCISCVS O G FRANCOR REX OVX M, crowned 
arms with sun above, rev. Cross with extremities as lis, 
around. +XPS VINCIT XPS REGNET XPS IMPERAT, 
(Lafaurie 634* [Pl.XXXI illustrated]; CNI 3 [p.221, Pl.XII, 
9], Duplessy 957, Ciani 1217, cf.Friedberg 340).   Good very 
fi ne or better and rare.   

 $1,500 

     

 2146* 
  France,   Francis I, (1515-1547), ecu d'or du dauphine, 6th 
type, issued 1528-1538, Romans mint, obv. cross with three 
lis and fi sh each in opposite angles, around FRANCISCVS 
DEI GRA FRANCOVM R around, rev. XPS VINCIT XPS 
RENAT XPS IMPERAT G, cross with lis at ends, fi sh in two 
angles, (C.1086, L. 650, Dup 788).   Very fi ne and rare.   

 $800 

     

 2147* 
  France,   Charles VIII (1560-1574), ecu d'or au soliel, 
MDLXVIII (1568) dot under A of FRANC, T in centre of 
reverse (Nantes) (C.1346) (F.378).   Spade mark and edge 
chip, otherwise very fi ne and rare.   

 $400 

     

 2148* 
  France,   Louis XVI, Louis d'or, 1786A (KM.591.1).   Nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $650 

     

 2149* 
  France,   Napoleon as First Consul, twenty francs, AN12A 
(1803-4) (KM.651).   Toned, good very fi ne.   

 $350 

     

 2150* 
  France,   Napoleon as Emperor of the Republic, twenty francs, 
AN13A (1804-5) (KM.663.1).   Good very fi ne.   

 $350 

 Ex Mortimer Hammel Collection (lot 68) with Stacks' ticket. 
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 2151* 
  France,   Empire, Napoleon I, twenty francs, 1809A 
(KM.695.1).   Very fi ne.   

 $280 

   2152 
  France,   Empire, Napoleon I, twenty francs, 1810A 
(KM.695.1).   Nearly very fi ne.   

 $270 

   2153 
  France,   Empire, Napoleon I, twenty francs, 1812A and 
1813A (KM.695.1).   Good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $600 

     

 2154* 
  France,   Empire, Napoleon I, twenty francs, 1814A 
(KM.695.1).   Good very fi ne.   

 $320 

 Ex Vinchon Sale, 9 & 10 June 2009 (lot 231). 

     

 2155* 
  France,   First Restoration, Louis XVIII, twenty francs, 1814A 
(KM.706.1).   Good very fi ne.   

 $300 

     

 2156* 
  France,   Louis XVIII, twenty francs, 1815R (London) 
(KM.706.7).   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $350 

     

 2157* 
  France,   Second Republic, Louis Philippe, twenty francs, 
1848A (KM.750.1).   Good very fi ne.   

 $300 

   2158 
  France,   Napoleon III, fi ve francs, 1858A, 1860A (KM.787.1), 
1863A (KM.803.1).   The fi rst polished good fi ne, others 
nearly extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $480 

   2159 
  France,   Republic, twenty francs, 1911 (KM.857).   
Uncirculated.   

 $250 

     

 2160* 
  Gabon,   Republic, proof twenty-fi ve francs, 1960 (KM.2).   
FDC.   

 $350 

     

 2161* 
  Germany,   Brunswick-Wolfenbuttel, Karl II (1815-1830), 
gold ten thaler, 1828 CVC (KM.1115, F.742).   Nearly 
extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $4,500 

     

 2162* 
  Germany,   Mayence (Mainz), Johan II, Von Nassau (1397-
1419), gold gulden, obv. St. John standing, rev. arm of Mainz-
Nassau of small arms of Cologne and Trier (F.1616).   Uneven 
with weaknesses, otherwise good very fi ne and rare.   

 $1,000 

 Ex W.E.Purnell Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 92 (lot 2201). 

     

 2163* 
  Germany,   Prussia, Wilhelm I, twenty mark, 1872A (KM.501).   
Small edge marks from a clip ring frame, extremely fi ne.   

 $250 

   2164 
  Germany,   Prussia, Wilhelm I, twenty mark 1878 (KM.505); 
Wilhelm II, twenty mark, 1898A (KM.521).   Polished, 
otherwise good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $550 
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   2165 
  Germany,   Prussia, Wilhelm I, fi ve mark, 1877A (KM.507).   
Obverse scratches, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $100 

   2166 
  Germany,   Prussia, Wilhelm I, fi ve mark, 1877A (KM.507).   
With mounted small ring at top, otherwise good fi ne.   

 $80 

     

 2167* 
  Germany,   Prussia, Wilhelm II, twenty marks, 1888A 
(KM.516).   Uncirculated.   

 $400 

   2168 
  Germany,   Prussia, Wilhelm II, twenty mark, 1897A, 1898A, 
1910A (KM.521).   Minor edge nicks, very fi ne.  (3)  

 $800 

     

 2169* 
  Germany,   Prussia, Wilhelm II, twenty mark 1901 A 
(KM.521).   Good very fi ne.   

 $350 

     

 2170* 
  Germany,   Prussia, Wilhelm II twenty mark, 1909A 
(KM.521).   Good extremely fi ne.   

 $320 

 Ex A.R.G.Morrison Collection. 

      

 2171* 
  Germany,   Saxony, Friedrich August I, (1694-1733), gold two 
ducats, 1711, obv. equestrian fi gure of Duke to right, rev. 
two tables holding crown, sceptre etc, (KM.809).   Has been 
mounted and slightly bent, otherwise very fi ne and rare.   

 $500 

     

 2172* 
  Germany,   Saxony, Johann V, twenty mark 1872E (KM.1233).   
Extremely fi ne.   

 $350 

     

 2173* 
  Germany,   Federal Republic, Werner Graul, Aureus Magnus 
issue gold ducat (3.45g), 1960 (KM.Bruce M.81).   FDC.   

 $200 

 Ex W.E.Purnell Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 92 (lot 2221). 

   2174 
  Greece,   twenty drachmai, 1884A (KM.56).   Good fi ne.   

 $300 

   2175 
  Hong Kong,   proof one hundred dollars, 1980, Year of 
the Monkey (KM.47).   In case of issue, without certifi cate, 
FDC.   

 $650 

     

 2176* 
  Hungary,   Johan Zapolya (1526-1540), gold gulden, 1527 
(F.42).   Slight crinkle, otherwise extremely fi ne.   

 $1,000 

 Ex W.E.Purnell Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 92 (lot 2238). 

     

 2177* 
  Hungary,   Transylvania, Johan II, Sigismund, (1559-1571) 
gold ducat, 1566 (F.275).   Fine and rare.   

 $500 

   2178 
  Hungary,   Franz Joseph, ten korona 1894 (KM.485); twenty 
korona 1895 (KM.486).   Extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $380 



190

     

 2179* 
  Iran,   Nasir dia, fi ve thousand dinars AH 1301 (uncertain) 
(KM.927).   Good very fi ne.   

 $120 

 Ex W.E.Purnell Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 92 (lot 2246). 

     

 2180* 
  Iran,   Nasiral-Din Shah, toman, A.H. date (1301) not clear 
on die, accesion date AH 1264 on die as 1294 in error 
(KM.933).   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $180 

     

 2181* 
  Iran,   Nasiral-Din Shah, two toman, AH1299 (1881/2) 
(KM.942).   Nearly uncirculated/uncirculated.   

 $400 

     

 2182* 
  Iran,   Nasiral-Din Shah, gold two toman, AH1299 (1882) 
(KM.  942) With usual loop mount, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $250 
 Ex J.R.Lawsons' sale (lot 209). 

     

 2183* 
  Iran,   pahlavi, SH1323 (1944) (KM.1148).   Uncirculated.   

 $300 

     

part

 2184* 
  Iran,   Shah Mohammed Reza Pahlavi, quarter pahlavi, 
SH1337 (1958) (KM.1160a) pahlavi SH1335 (1956), 
SH1337 (1958) (KM.1162) (2).   The last toned, otherwise 
nearly uncirculated.  (3)  

 $750 

      

 2185* 
  Ireland,   Republic, medallic proof fi fty ecu, 1990 (Bruce X.3) 
(AGW .4422oz).   FDC.   

 $600 

     

 2186 
  Israel,   proof one hundred lirot, 1963 (KM.52).   Nearly 
FDC.   

 $850 

      

 2187* 
  Italy,   Naples, Ferdinand I of Aragon (1458-1494), gold 
ducat, not dated, (3.45 g), obv. arms of Naples and Aragon, 
rev. crowned bust to right of Ferdinand, (F.819, Biaggi 1670).   
Good very fi ne and very rare.   

 $4,000 

     

 2188* 
  Italy,   Venice, Zechino, Paul Rainer (1779-1789), gold ducat, 
(KM.1434).   Holed, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $150 

     

 2189* 
  Italy,   Kingdom of Napoleon, Napoleon, twenty lire, 1811M 
(KM.11).   Very fi ne/nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $350 
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 2190* 
  Italy,   Kingdom of Napoleon, twenty lire, 1813M (second 1 
over 0) (KM.11).   Nearly extremely fi ne with original mint 
bloom, the overdate not listed in KM.   

 $750 

 Ex W.E.Purnell Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 92 (lot 2262). 

    

2191* 
  Italy,   Kingdom of Napoleon, forty lire, 1812M, Milan Mint 
(KM.12).   Good very fi ne.   

 $700 

     

 2192* 
  Italy,   Umberto, twenty lire, 1882R (KM.21).   Choice 
uncirculated.   

 $280 

     

part

 2193* 
  Japan,   Komei era, base gold rectangular issue, two bu (Ni 
Bu), 1860-1869, (KM.C.21b, JNDA 20a); India, Native 
State, Travancore, Rama Varma V (1880-1885) gold fanams, 
not dated but noted as c.1881, (KM.30) (3); Nepal, Girvan 
Yuddha Vikrama (1799-1816), silver mohar, dated SE1736 
= 1814, (KM.529).   Fine - extremely fi ne.  (5)  

 $100 

 Fanams were probably issued by earlier rulers. 

     

 2194* 
  Japan,   Meiji era, fi ve yen, Yr 30 (1897) (KM.32).   Good 
extremely fi ne.   

 $1,500 

      

 2195* 
  Katanga,   fi ve francs, 1961 (KM.2a).   Uncirculated.   

 $500 

   2196 
  Malawi,   Investment Coin Set 2007, includes proof fi ne gold 
half gram twenty kwacha, proof .917 rose gold half gram 
twenty kwacha and patinated fi nish .750 white gold twenty 
kwacha.   In beautiful timber presentation display case of 
issue with set plaque number 4407/5000, uncirculated - 
FDC.  (3 coin set)  

 $100 

   2197 
  Malay Peninsula - Indonesia,   Srivijaya kingdom, c.700 
A.D., two strips of gold foil (2.70g and 2.35g) each with 
the approximate weight of a one massa; gold fractional 
unit (0.22g) obv. Na, rev. fl ower (cf.M.3060 but smaller); 
Sultanate of Samudra, gold fractional half couping c. 15th 
century, obv. 'Al 'Adil', rev. 'Ahmad Malik Al Sultan', (cf. 
M.3074 but earlier style); small gold scyphate shaped 1/32nd 
massa plain both sides (12).   Mostly very fi ne or better, all 
unusual and rare.  (16)  

 $800 

   2198 
  Malaysia,   Malay Sultanate of Atjih, Jamal al din Shah Jahan, 
(1699-1702), gold couping, obv. and rev. with name or ruler 
etc., (M.3087).   Very fi ne.   

 $50 

     

 2199 
  Morocco,    250 dirhem, 1977 (KM.Y66).   Choice 
uncirculated.   

 $250 

     

 2200* 
  Netherlands,   trade coinage, ducat, 1814 (KM.45).   Good 
very fi ne.   

 $250 

 Ex W.E.Purnell Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 92 (lot 2295). 

   2201 
  Netherlands,   trade ducat, 1928 (KM.83.1).   Uncirculated.   

 $150 
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   2202 
  Netherlands,   trade ducat, 1928 (KM.83.1).   Uncirculated.   

 $150 

     

 2203* 
  Netherlands,   William III, ten gulden, 1875 (KM.105).   
Uncirculated.   

 $300 

     

 2204* 
  Netherlands,   William III, ten gulden, 1875 (KM.105).   
Extremely fi ne.   

 $300 

   2205 
  Netherlands,   William III, ten gulden 1875 (KM.105), 1876 
(KM.106).   Nearly uncirculated.  (2)  

 $600 

   2206 
  Netherlands,   Wilhelmina I, ten gulden 1913, 1917 (KM.149) 
(2), 1927 (KM.162).   Nearly uncirculated.  (3)  

 $850 

   2207 
  Netherlands,   Wilhelmina I, fi ve gulden, 1912 (KM.151).   
Good extremely fi ne.   

 $250 

   2208 
  Netherlands,   Wilhelmina I, fi ve gulden, 1912 (KM.151).   
Good extremely fi ne.   

 $250 

     

 2209* 
  Netherlands,   Wilhelmnia I, fi ve gulden, 1912 (KM.151).   
Extremely fi ne.   

 $250 

     

 2210* 
  Netherlands,   Wilhelmina I, fi ve gulden, 1912 (KM.151).   
Extremely fi ne.   

 $240 

   2211 
  Netherlands,   Wilhelmina I, fi ve gulden, 1912 (KM.151).   
Good very fi ne.   

 $200 

    

 

  2212* 
  Netherlands,   Juliana, in gold (25mm, 7.54g) 1959; Prince 
Bernhard, in .900 fi ne gold (25mm, 7.90g) 1961.   Nearly 
uncirculated; FDC.  (2)  

 $600 

     

 2213* 
  Nicaragua,   proof one thousand cordobas, 1975 (KM.40).   
FDC.   

 $300 

     

 2214* 
  Peru,   one libra, 1927 (KM.207).   Uncirculated.   

 $250 

    

 

  2215* 
  Rhodesia,   Elizabeth II, proof ten shillings and one pound, 
1966 (KM.5, 6).   FDC.  (2)  

 $500 
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 2216* 
  Rhodesia,   Elizabeth II, proof one pound, 1966 (KM 6).   
FDC.   

 $350 

     

 2217* 
  Romania,   Michael I, medallic twenty lei, 1944 (F.21; 
KM.Bruce M13).   Uncirculated.   

 $300 

     

 2218* 
  Romania,   Michael I, medallic twenty lei, 1944 (F.21; 
KM.Bruce M13).   Uncirculated.   

 $300 

     

 2219* 
  Russia,   Elizabeth I, one rouble, 1756 (KM.C.22).   Nearly 
extremely fi ne.   

 $600 

 

     

 2220* 
  Russia,   Elizabeth I, two roubles, 1756 (KM.C.23.1).   Good 
very fi ne.   

 $800 

     

 2221* 
  Russia,   Catherine II (the Great) fi ve roubles, 1785, St. 
Petersburg (KM.C.78c).   Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $2,500 

   2222 
  Russia,   Nicholas II, fi ve roubles, 1899 (KM.Y62).   Good 
very fi ne.   

 $200 
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part

 2223* 
  Russia,   Nicholas II, fi ve roubles, 1900 (KM.Y.62).   Good 
extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $450 

   2224 
  Russia,   USSR, gold trade chervonetz (ten roubles), 1976 
(KM.Y.85).   Uncirculated.   

 $320 

     

 2225* 
  Russia,   USSR, proof one hundred roubles 1978, 1980 
Olympics (KM.Y.151).   FDC.   

 $800 

     

 2226* 
  Rwanda,   proof twenty fi ve francs, 1965 (KM.2).   Nearly 
FDC.   

 $300 

   2227 
  Saudi Arabia,    guinea, AH1370 (1950) (KM.36).   
Uncirculated.   

 $350 

   2228 
  Seychelles,   proof set, 1976, one cent - ten rupees and gold one 
thousand rupees (KM.PS4).   In case of issue with certifi cate, 
FDC.  (9)  

 $650 

     

 2229* 
  Sierra Leone,   half golde, 1966 (KM.23).   Uncirculated.   

 $1,000 

   2230 
  South Africa,   ZAR, replica Sammy Marks gold tickey, 1898.   
Nearly uncirculated.   

 $100 

   2231 
  South Africa,   ZAR, pond, 1896 (KM.10.2).   Fine.   

 $320 

     

 2232* 
  South Africa,   George VI, specimen half pound, 1952 
(KM.42).   Nearly FDC.   

 $200 

   2233 
  South Africa,   George VI, proof set, 1952, pound and half 
pound plus silver and bronze (KM.PS24).   FDC.   

 $550 

   2234 
  South Africa,   Republic, krugerrand, 1975 (KM.73).   
Uncirculated.   

 $1,400 

   2235 
  South Africa,   Republic, krugerrand, 1977 (KM.73).   
Uncirculated.   

 $1,400 

     

part

 2236* 
  South Africa,   Republic, krugerrand, 1985 (KM.73).   
Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $2,800 

   2237 
  South Africa,   Republic, proof set, 1963 one and two rand, 
fi fty cents to half cent (KM.PS56).   Toned in South Africa 
Mint case of issue, nearly FDC.  (9)  

 $450 

   2238 
  South Africa,   Republic, proof set, two rand, one rand, silver 
one rand to cent, 1965 (KM.PS 62).   In South Africa Mint 
case of issue, FDC.  (9)  

 $500 

   2239 
  South Africa,   Republic, proof two coin set, one and two 
rand, 1983 (KM.PS121).   In South Africa Mint case of issue, 
FDC.   

 $500 

   2240 
  South Africa,   Protea, proof one tenth ounce, 1993 200 
Years of Banking (KM.172); Natura, one tenth ounce, 1996 
Elephants (KM.201).   Nearly FDC; in 9 carat mount, very 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $250 
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   2241 
  Switzerland,   ten francs, 1912B (KM.36).   Uncirculated.   

 $120 

   2242 
  Switzerland,   twenty francs, 1927B.   Good very fi ne.   

 $250 

   2243 
  Tibet,   proof medallic gold fi ve sho, 1947 (Bruce X.3), struck 
by Valcambi Mint, Switzerland by authority of Dalai Lama 
in 1980.   In case of issue with certifi cate number 008 of only 
250 struck, certifi cate with foxing, otherwise FDC.   

 $300 

     

 2244* 
  Tonga,   Queen Salote, quarter koula, 1962 (KM.1).   Choice 
uncirculated.   

 $350 

     

 2245* 
  Tonga,   Queen Salote, quarter koula, 1962 (KM.1).   
Uncirculated.   

 $300 

 Ex W.E.Purnell Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 92 (lot 2400). 

   2246 
  Tunisia,   twenty francs, 1904 (KM.234).   Good extremely 
fi ne.   

 $250 

   2247 
  Turkey,   Muhammad V (1909-1918), gold twenty fi ve kurush, 
AH 1327, yr. 4 (KM.752).   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $100 

     

 2248* 
  Turkey,   proof fi ve hundred lire, 1978 FAO (KM.920).   FDC 
and scarce, mintage of 650.   

 $500 

     

 2249* 
  USA,   gold dollar, 1852, Liberty head.   Nearly extremely 
fi ne.   

 $200 

   2250 
  USA,   gold dollar, 1853, Liberty head; two and a half dollars 
or quarter eagle, 1914.   Both coins with mount removed 
from edge, fi ne.  (2)  

 $250 

 

     

 2251* 
  USA,   gold dollar, 1854, Liberty head.   Good extremely 
fi ne.   

 $200 

   2252 
  USA,   gold dollar, 1857, large Indian head, type III.   Obverse 
and reverse fi elds with scratches, otherwise good fi ne.   

 $120 

 

     

 2253* 
  USA,   commemorative gold dollar, 1916, McKinley 
Memorial, 1916.   Extremely fi ne and scarce.   

 $350 

 Private purchase from R.Lobel 8/10/1976 and L.Filacouridis Collection. 

 

     

 2254* 
  USA,   two and a half dollars or quarter eagle, 1902, Liberty 
head.   Nearly full original mint bloom, two minor contact 
marks, otherwise choice uncirculated.   

 $400 
 Ex World Coin Galleries in Sydney in 1981. 
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 2255 
  USA,   two and a half dollars or quarter eagle, 1906, Liberty 
head.   Minor contact marks otherwise uncirculated.   

 $400 

 Ex Stockton Exchange, California and World Coin Galleries in Sydney in 
1981, graded as MS63, with Stockton tag. 

   2256 
  USA,   two and a half dollars or quarter eagle, 1925, Indian 
head.   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $220 

     

 2257* 
  USA,   fi ve dollars or half eagle, coronet head, 1834, plain 4.   
Has been mounted, edge fi led in places, otherwise fi ne.   

 $400 

 Ex Stewart McLeod Collection. 

     

 2258* 
  USA,   fi ve dollars or half eagle, 1886S, Liberty head.   Scuff 
on face, otherwise nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $350 

   2259 
  USA,   fi ve dollars or half eagle, 1894, Liberty head.   Extremely 
fi ne.   

 $450 

     

 2260* 
  USA,   fi ve dollars or half eagle, 1898S, Liberty head.   Good 
extremely fi ne.   

 $400 

     

 2261* 
  USA,   Liberty head gold half eagle, 1902S, with ornate cast 
and engraved suspension, featuring as the centrepiece crossed 
fl ags representing the Republic of China and the USA, total 
weight 12.6g.   Obverse scratch and sweating from wear, 
otherwise very fi ne and an historical presentation piece.   

 $500 

 The blue sky with white sun fl ag design (i.e. central star) was designed in 
1895 and shortly after adopted as the KMT party fl ag and coat of arms of 
the Republic of China. By 1905 it had been modifi ed so the star section of the 
fl ag became the canton, all on a fi eld of red representing the earth. Thus the 
fl ag depicted on this coin's suspension is 1895-1905 period. Coincidentally 
in 1902, the U.S.Asiatic Squadron was upgraded to the U.S.Asiatic Fleet. 
It maintained a strong presence in China to protect Far East trade interests 
and also encourage an alliance with the Chinese Republic. It appears that 
this mounted coin dated 1902 and with the fl ags of the U.S. and China is 
probably an item commissioned as a commemorative or presentation piece 
for the upgrading of the U.S. Asiatic Fleet in 1902. 

   2262 
  USA,   ten dollars or eagle, 1880, Liberty head.   Nearly 
extremely fi ne.   

 $700 

   2263 
  USA,   ten dollars or eagle, 1903S, Liberty head.   Contact 
marks on obverse and reverse, nearly very fi ne.   

 $650 

    

2264* 
  USA,   ten dollars or eagle, 1908, Indian head.   Toned, good 
extremely fi ne.   

 $900 

 Ex A.R.G.Morrison Collection from Smythe-Spink (New York). In a slab 
by NGC as AU55. 

   2265 
  USA,   twenty dollars or double eagle, 1881S, Liberty head.   
Very fi ne.   

 $1,400 
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 2266* 
  USA,   twenty dollars or double eagle, 1890S, Liberty head.   
Extremely fi ne.   

 $1,400 

   2267 
  USA,   twenty dollars or double eagle, 1891S, Liberty head.   
Nearly very fi ne.   

 $1,400 

     

 2268* 
  USA,   twenty dollars or double eagle, 1895S, Liberty head.   
Hairline die breaks through fi rst two stars on obverse, frosty 
surface, softly struck, good very fi ne.   

 $1,400 

     

 2269* 
  USA,   twenty dollars or double eagle, 1900S, Liberty head.   
Surface marks, otherwise nearly uncirculated.   

 $1,500 

   2270 
  USA,   twenty dollars or double eagle, 1900S, Liberty head.   
Nearly very fi ne.   

 $1,400 

     

 2271* 
  USA,   twenty dollars or double eagle, 1904, Liberty head.   
Nearly uncirculated.   

 $1,500 

     

 2272* 
  USA,   twenty dollars or double eagle, 1904, Liberty head.   
Very fi ne.   

 $1,400 

     

 2273* 
  USA,   twenty dollars or double eagle, 1907, Liberty head.   
Surface marks on obverse, otherwise good extremely fi ne/
nearly uncirculated.   

 $1,500 

     

 2274* 
  USA,   twenty dollars or double eagle, 1908, St.Gaudens, 
without motto.   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $1,500 

   2275 
  USA,   twenty dollars or double eagle, 1908, St.Gaudens, 
without motto.   Good very fi ne.   

 $1,400 

   2276 
  USA,   twenty dollars or double eagle, 1910S, St.Gaudens.   
Very fi ne.   

 $1,400 

     

 2277* 
  USA,   twenty dollars or double eagle, 1911D, St.Gaudens.   
Good extremely fi ne.   

 $1,500 
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2278* 
  USA,   twenty dollars or double eagle, 1924, St.Gaudens.   
Uncirculated.   

 $1,500 

 Ex A.R.G.Morrison Collection from Spink 48546. In a slab by NGC as 
MS 64. 

     

 2279* 
  USA,   twenty dollars or double eagle, 1924, St.Gaudens.   
Frosted fi nish, good extremely fi ne.   

 $1,500 

     

 2280* 
  USA,   twenty dollars or double eagle, 1924, St.Gaudens.   
Good extremely fi ne.   

 $1,300 

     

 2281* 
  USA,   twenty dollars or double eagle, 1927, St.Gaudens.   
Nearly uncirculated.   

 $1,500 

   2282 
  USA,   twenty dollars or double eagle, 1927, St.Gaudens.   
Good very fi ne.   

 $1,400 

    

 

 

 

part

  2283* 
  UNICEF,   International Year of the Child Coin Programme 
Gold proof Coin Collection, complete set of twelve in plush 
case and box of issue with certifi cates and leafl ets (UAE leafl et 
missing), Bolivia 1979, Canada 1979, China 1979, Dominica 
1982, Ethiopia 1979, Jordan 1981 Mongolia 1980, Nepal 
Tr2037, Thailand 1981, Tunisia 1982, Turkey 1979 and 
United Arab Emirates 1980.   FDC.  (12)  

 $8,000 

     

 2284* 
  Vatican City,   Pope John XXIII, one ducat in .980 fi ne gold 
(20mm; 3.50g).   Uncirculated.   

 $150 
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 2285* 
  Yugoslavia,   President Tito gold commemorative medallic 
coin set, 1943- 1973 in .900 fi ne gold, hallmarked ZM (13.7, 
7.9, 4.8, 3.5  grams) all with milled edges.   The fi rst with 
slight edge damage, otherwise nearly FDC.  (4)  

 $1,200 

 


